
No. 23-703 Vide 23-550 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 

Liberty University, Inc. v. The Estate of Eva Palmer 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

I, Shelly N. Gannon, being eighteen years or older, do certify under penalty of 

perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  That, on this, the 29th day of January 

2024, I filed forty (40) paper copies via UPS Ground Transportation of the foregoing 

with the United States Supreme Court. I further certify that the foregoing was served 

via electronic mail and three (3) copies of the same, via UPS Ground Transportation 

and United States Postal Service, postage pre-paid to P.O. Box, to the following: 

King F. Tower 
WOODS ROGERS  
   VANDEVENTER BLACK 
10 South Jefferson Street 
Suite 1400 
Roanoke, Virginia 24011 
(540) 983-7600 – Telephone  
(540) 983-7711 – Facsimile  
king.tower@wrvblaw.com 
leah.stiegler@wrvblaw.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner 
   Liberty University, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Leah M. Stiegler  
WOODS ROGERS  
   VANDEVENTER BLACK 
901 East Byrd Street 
Stuie 1550  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 956-2050 
leah.stiegler@wrvblaw.com 
 
 
 
Counsel for Petitioner 
   Liberty University, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Roger K. Gannam 
Daniel J. Schmid 
Mathew D. Staver 
LIBERTY COUNSEL 
P.O. Box 540774 
Orlando, FL 32854 
(407) 875-1776 
rgannam@lc.org 
dschmid@lc.org 
court@lc.org 
 
Counsel for Petitioner 
   Liberty University, Inc. 

Horatio G. Mihet 
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
1053 Maitland Center    
    Commons Boulevard 
Maitland, FL 32751-7214 
(407) 875-1776 
hmihet@lc.org 
 
 
 
 
Counsel for Petitioner 
   Liberty University, Inc. 

 

/s/ Shelly N. Gannon    
Shelly N. Gannon 
Gibson Moore Appellate Services, LLC 
206 East Cary Street   
P.O. Box 1460 (23218) 
Richmond, VA  23219 
(804) 249-7770 – Telephone   
(804) 249-7771 – Facsimile  
shelly@gibsonmoore.net 

For: 
 
Richard F. Hawkins, III 
   Counsel of Record 
THE HAWKINS LAW FIRM, PC 
2222 Monument Avenue 
Richmond, VA  23220 
(804) 308-3040 
rhawkins@thehawkinslawfirmpc.com 
 
Counsel for Respondent 
 
 Signed and subscribed before me on this the 29th day of January, 2024.  

 


